Net income .....   107 (5) 1 103

  Statement of Operations
  Fiscal 2008
  (In millions)

As

Reported

Currency
Translation

Deferred Tax
Adjustment

As
Restated

Provision for income taxes .....   $ 3 $ 2 $ 5
Net loss .....   (5) (2) (7)

  Statement of Operations
  Fiscal 2007
  (In millions)

As

Reported

Currency
Translation

Deferred Tax
Adjustment

As
Restated

Provision for income taxes .....   $ 5 $ (3) $ 2
Loss before discontinued operations .....   (22)  3  (19)
Net loss .....   (32) 3 (29)

  Balance Sheet
  For the year ended January 29, 2011
  (In millions)
   Currency
   Fixed Asset  Translation
  As  Deferred Tax  Deferred Tax  Reclassification  As
  Reported  Adjustment  Adjustment  Adjustments  Restated
Deferred income taxes asset (current) .....   $ 56 $ — $ 4 $ (8) $ 52
Total current assets .....   1,275 — 4 (8) 1,271
Deferred income taxes asset (noncurrent) .....   18 8 (2) 8 32
Total assets .....   1,770 8 2 — 1,780
Accumulated deficit .....   (2,726) 8 2 — (2,716)
Total stockholders’ deficit  .....   (2,664) 8 2 — (2,654)

22

  Balance Sheet
  For the year ended January 30, 2010
  (In millions)
   Currency
   Fixed Asset   Translation
  As  Deferred Tax  State Deferred  Deferred Tax  Reclassification  As
  Reported  Adjustment  Tax Adjustment  Adjustment  Adjustment  Restated
Deferred income taxes asset

(current) .....   $ 45 $ — $ (5) 3 $ (6) $ 37
Total current assets .....   1,207 — (5) 3 (6) 1,199
Deferred income taxes asset

(noncurrent) .....   1 8 — — 12 21
Total assets .....   1,710 8 (5) 3 6 1,722
Deferred income taxes liability

(current) .....   — — — — 2 2
Total current liabilities .....   717 — — — 2 719
Deferred income taxes liability

(noncurrent) .....   — — — 1 4 5
Total liabilities .....   4,481 — — 1 6 4,488
Accumulated deficit .....   (2,824) 8 (5) 2 — (2,819)
Total stockholders’ deficit .....   (2,771) 8 (5) 2 — (2,766)

  Balance Sheet
  For the year ended January 31, 2009
  (In millions)
   Currency
   Fixed Asset  Translation
  As  Deferred Tax  Deferred Tax  Reclassification  As
  Reported  Adjustment  Adjustment  Adjustment  Restated
Deferred income taxes asset (current) .....   $ 41 $ — $ 1 $ (3) $ 39
Total current assets .....   1,049 — 1 (3) 1,047
Deferred income taxes asset (noncurrent) .....   12 8 — 8 28
Total assets .....   1,625 8 1 5 1,639
Deferred income taxes liability (current) .....   — — 0 2 2
Total current liabilities .....   681 — — 2 683
Deferred income taxes liability (noncurrent) ....   — — — 3 3
Total liabilities .....   4,512 — — 5 4,517
Accumulated deficit .....   (2,931) 8 1  (2,922)
Total stockholders’ deficit  .....   (2,887) 8 1  (2,878)

  Balance Sheet
  For the year ended February 2, 2008
  (In millions)
   Currency
   Fixed Asset  Translation
  As  Deferred Tax  Deferred Tax  Reclassification  As
  Reported  Adjustment  Adjustment  Adjustment  Restated
Deferred income taxes asset (current) .....   $ 31 $ — $ 2 $ — $ 33
Total current assets .....   980 — 2 — 982
Deferred income taxes asset (noncurrent) .....   — 8 — 10 18
Total assets .....   1,614 8 2 10 1,634
Deferred income taxes liability (current) .....   — — — 4 4
Total current liabilities .....   679 — — 4 683
Deferred income taxes liability (noncurrent) ....   4 — (1) 6 9
Total liabilities .....   4,506 — (1) 10 4,515
Accumulated deficit .....   (2,926) 8 3 — (2,915)
Total stockholders’ deficit  .....   (2,892) 8 3 — (2,881)

23

  Cash Flow Data
  Fiscal 2010
  (In millions)
   Fixed Asset
  As  Deferred Tax  As
  Reported  Adjustment  Restated
Operating Activities:
Net income .....  $ 98 $ 5 $ 103
Deferred income taxes .....  (23) (5) (28)

  Cash Flow Data
  Fiscal 2009
  (In millions)
   Currency
   Fixed Asset  Translation
  As  Deferred Tax  Deferred Tax  As
  Reported  Adjustment  Adjustment  Restated
Operating Activities:
Net income .....   $ 107 $ (5) 1 $ 103
Deferred income taxes .....   (4) 5 (1) —

  Cash Flow Data
  Fiscal 2008
  (In millions)

As

Reported

Currency
Translation

Deferred Tax
Adjustment

As
Reported

Operating Activities:
Net income .....   $ (5) $ (2) $ (7)
Deferred income taxes .....   (24) 2 (22)

  Cash Flow Data
  Fiscal 2007
  (In millions)

As

Reported

Currency
Translation

Deferred Tax
Adjustment

As
Reported

Operating Activities:
Net income .....   $ (32) $ 3 $ (29)

[…]

translation deferred pool for $1 million in fiscal 2009.  The effect of the restatement had no impact on reported net cash flows or
income before taxes in any periods. We have also recorded reclassifications to properly adjust the noncurrent portion of our deferred
taxes from current Deferred tax assets to noncurrent Deferred tax assets as of January 29, 2011.

The tables below provide a reconciliation of certain line items affected within our Consolidated Statements of Operations and
our Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for fiscal 2010 and fiscal 2009, as well as our Consolidated Balance sheet as of January
29, 2011, from amounts previously reported to the restated amounts:

Statement of Operations
Fiscal 2010
(In millions)

  As  State Deferred  As
  Reported  Tax Adjustment  Restated
Provision for income taxes .....   $ 51 $ (5) $ 46
Net income .....   98 5 103

Statement of Operations
Fiscal 2009
(In millions)

As

Reported
State Deferred

Tax Adjustment

Currency
Translation

Deferred Tax
Adjustment

As
Restated

Provision for income taxes .....   $ 50 $ 5 (1) $ 54
Net income .....   107 (5) 1 103

 Balance Sheet
 For the year ended January 29, 2011
 (In millions)
   Currency
   Fixed Asset  Translation
 As  Deferred Tax  Deferred Tax  Reclassification  As
 Reported  Adjustment  Adjustment  Adjustments  Restated
Deferred income taxes asset (current) .....   $ 56 $ — $ 4 $ (8) $ 52
Total current assets .....   1,275 — 4 (8) 1,271
Deferred income taxes asset (noncurrent) .....   18 8 (2) 8 32
Total assets .....   1,770 8 2 — 1,780
Accumulated deficit .....   (2,726) 8 2 — (2,716)
Total stockholders’ deficit  .....   (2,664) 8 2 — (2,654)

F-14

  Cash Flow Data
  Fiscal 2010
  (In millions)
   Fixed Asset
  As  Deferred Tax  As
  Reported  Adjustment  Restated
Operating Activities:
Net income .....   $ 98 $ 5 $ 103
Deferred income taxes .....   (23) (5) (28)

  Cash Flow Data
  Fiscal 2009
  (In millions)
   Currency
   Fixed Asset  Translation
  As  Deferred Tax  Deferred Tax  As
  Reported  Adjustment  Adjustment  Restated
Operating Activities:
Net income .....   $ 107 $ (5) 1 $ 103
Deferred income taxes .....   (4) 5 (1) —

Note 3. Detail of Certain Balance Sheet Accounts

  January 28,  January 29,
  2012  2011
  (In millions)
Property and equipment:

Land and buildings .....   $ 2 $ 2
Fixtures and equipment .....   1,048 1,004
Leasehold improvements .....   341 323

  $ 1,391 $ 1,329

Accrued liabilities and other:

Salaries, bonuses, and other
payroll-related costs .....   $ 110 $ 109

Insurance liabilities .....   67 67
Accrued interest .....   43 44